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DECISION


The Missouri Board of Chiropractic Examiners (“the Board”) may discipline Michael K. Kuhler, D.C., for failing to respond to the Board’s inquiries.  
Procedure


The Board filed a complaint on August 16, 2005.  On November 4, 2005, the Board filed a motion for summary determination.  On such a motion, we may decide the complaint without a hearing if the Board establishes facts that entitle it to a favorable decision and Kuhler does not dispute such facts. 
  We gave Kuhler until November 28, 2005, to respond to the motion, but he did not respond.  The Board’s affidavit establishes
 the following facts.  
Findings of Fact

1. Kuhler held a chiropractor license in 2001 and 2002.
  As part of an audit of his continuing education for those years, the Board mailed to him inquiries for information.  Kuhler received each of them.  
2. The inquiry mailed on July 2, 2003, states:  “[T]his information must be postmarked within 30 days of the receipt of this letter.” 
3. The inquiry mailed on August 22, 2003, states:  “[Y]ou need to forward [the information] postmarked by September 5, 2003.”  
4. The inquiry mailed on January 9, 2004, states:  “Please provide the required documentation within 15 days from receipt of this letter.”
5. After Kuhler asked the Board for more time, the Board mailed another inquiry to him on January 12, 2004, stating:  “Please submit the [information] to the Board office by 
March 15, 2004.”
6. After Kuhler attended a board meeting, the Board mailed another inquiry to him on July 8, 2004, stating:  “No later than February 8, 2005, you shall provide the Board with complete documentation establishing that you have obtained all [continuing education] hours as set forth above.”  
7. Kuhler never produced any of the requested information.  

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to decide the Board’s complaint against an expired, current, or surrendered license.
  The Board has the burden to prove that Kuhler committed conduct for 
which the law allows discipline.
  The Board’s complaint argues that Kuhler’s failure to respond to the Board’s inquiries is cause for discipline.  
I.  The Complaint

The Board’s motion cites § 331.060.2(5), which allows discipline for:

[i]ncompetency, . . . gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty . . . in the performance of the functions or duties of [a chiropractor;]

and § 331.060.2(18), which allows discipline for: 

[e]ngaging in unprofessional or improper conduct in the practice of chiropractic[.]

However, those provisions do not appear in the complaint.  The complaint’s failure to cite those provisions means that we cannot decide that Kuhler is subject to discipline under them.
  Therefore, we do not find that Kuhler is subject to discipline for incompetency, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation, dishonesty, unprofessional conduct or improper conduct.  
II.  Regulatory Violation
The Board’s complaint cites § 331.060.2(6), which allows discipline for:
[v]iolation of . . . any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter[.]

(Emphasis added.)  The Board argues that Kuhler violated its Regulation 4 CSR 70-2.080(20):

Violation of any provision of this rule shall be deemed by the board to constitute misconduct, fraud, misrepresentation, dishonesty, unethical conduct or unprofessional conduct in the performance of the functions or duties of a chiropractic physician depending on the licensee’s conduct. 

(Emphasis added.)  Section (20) of the regulation interprets and informs practitioners how the Board administers its regulations, which is helpful to them.  But because that regulation neither 
requires nor forbids any conduct, no conduct can violate that regulation.  Kuhler is not subject to discipline for violating Regulation 4 CSR 70-2.080(20).  

The Board’s complaint also cites the following provisions of its Regulation 4 CSR 70-2.080(7):

Each licensee shall maintain full and complete records of all [continuing education] credits earned for the two (2) previous reporting periods in addition to the current reporting period. Formal C.E. credit hours shall be documented by the sponsor of the approved continuing education program and provided to the licensee within thirty (30) days from the date of the program.  The licensee is responsible for maintaining that record of attendance as set forth in 4 CSR 70-2.081(6). . . .  The board may conduct an audit of licensees to verify compliance with the continuing education requirement.  Licensees shall assist the board in its audit by providing timely and complete responses to the board’s inquiries.  A response is considered timely if received in the board office within thirty (30) days of a written request by the board for such information.

Kuhler did not “assist the board in its audit by providing timely and complete responses to the board’s inquiries” because he never made any response to the Board’s inquiries.  Therefore, we conclude that he violated that regulation.
  
III.  Misconduct

The Board’s complaint cites § 331.060.2(5), which allows discipline for:

misconduct . . . in the performance of the functions or duties of [a chiropractor.]

Misconduct is the willful doing of a wrongful act.  Grace v. Missouri Gaming Comm’n, 
51 S.W.3d 891, 900-01 (Mo. App., W.D. 2001).  We may infer Kuhler’s mental state from his  conduct “in light of all surrounding circumstances.”
  Despite receiving the inquiries and extensions of time to respond until February 28, 2005, Kuhler never complied with them.  We infer that his repeated failure to provide timely and complete responses to the Board’s inquiries was a deliberate violation of the law.  Kuhler is subject to discipline under § 331.060.2(5) for misconduct.   
Summary


We conclude that Kuhler is subject to discipline under § 331.060.2(5) and (6).  We cancel the hearing.  

SO ORDERED on December 15, 2005.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY



Commissioner

	�Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B) and § 536.073.3.  Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri unless otherwise noted.


	�In the alternative, the Board’s motion asks us to find Kuhler in default for failing to file an answer, as allowed by our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.380(7), but we prefer to rely on the Board’s affidavit.


	�We infer this from the Board’s affidavit’s testimony that Kuhler was a licensee required to maintain continuing education in 2001 and 2002.  


	�Section 331.060.2.  


	�Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


	�Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 538-39 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  


	�The effective date of the Board’s regulations is October 30, 1998.  


	�We do not apply the 30-day deadline.  On its face, the regulation requires that the Board “receive [the response] within thirty (30) days of a written request.”  That language is vague because the date “of a written request”  could mean the date that the Board puts on the request, the date it mails the request, or the date that a licensee receives the request.  Also, each of the inquiries set a response time different from the regulation’s 30-day period.  Each inquiry implied (at least) that a response before its deadline was unnecessary and a response after its deadline was futile because it was already too late.  The Board has the power to determine what time limits it puts in its regulations and its letters, but it is unfair to expect a licensee to figure out which has priority.  Therefore, we do not find cause for discipline for failure to meet the 30-day deadline.


	�Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 533 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).    
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